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state a suitable site therefor, conveyance of which shall be made
to the state’ at or before the official announcement of its de-
termination by the commission.

Sec. 2. Commission to locate same.—The commission to
determine the location of sai@ normal school shall consist of
five members to be selected within thirty days after the pas-
sage of this act by the governor, the lieutenant governor and
the speaker of the house of representatives acting jointly. Baid
normal school shall be located at some point morth of the line
of the Northern Pacific railroad vunning from Duluth to Moor-
head, and west of the line constituting the western boundary
of 8t. Louis and Carlton counties. When the commission above
provided for shall have decided upon the most suitable loca-
tion for said normal school, it shall prepare and file with the
secretary of state the designation of such location, describing the
site furnished by the community, and thereupon such designa-
tion shall be final and shall not be subject to change by said
commission.

Approved April 19, 1913.

CHAPTER 363—H. F. No. 777.

An Act to validate certain bonds heretofore purchased by
the state board of investment with the funds of the state of
Minnesgoia.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. ‘‘Municipality’”’ construed.—The word “munici-
pality” as used herein, shall be held to mean and include the
various countier, cities, villages, boroughs, “towns and school
districts in the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. When bonds purchased by state shall never be ques-
tioned. —Whenever the atate hoard of investment shall have here-
tofore purchased with the funds of the state of Minnesota, the
bonds of any municipality in this state, the validity of any
such bond shall never be questioned except on the ground tbat
the same and the loan made thereon was not approved by the
state board of investment; that the bond in question made the
entire bonded indebtedness exceed fifteen (15) per cent of the
assessed valuation of the taxable real property of the munici-
pality issuing such bonds; that such bonds bear a lower rate
of interest than three (3) per cent; that such bonds run for a
shorter period than five years, or for a longer period than
twenty years; or that the principal thereof was never paid by
the state to, or received by, the officers of the municipality issu-
ing the same; and no change of the boundary lines of any such
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municipality shall relieve the real property therein at the time
of the issuing of such bonds from any liability from taxation
to pay for the same, and all such bonds sc purchased are hereby
declared to be the valid and subsisting indebtedness of each such
municipality, respectively issuing the same.

Approved April 19, 1913,

CHAPTER 364—H. F. No. 889,

An Act to amend Section 8 of Chapter 285 of the General
Laws of Minnesote for the year 1905 as the same was amended
by Chapter 394 of the General Laws of Minnesola for the year
1907, and as the 3ame was further emended by Chapter 4I8 of
the (General Laqws of Minnesota for the year 1309, relating to
Juvenile courts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Deputy for juvenile court to receive salary of
$1,800 per annum.—That Section 3 of Chapter 285 of the Gen-
eral Laws of Minnesota for' the year 1905 as the same was
amended by Chapter 394 of the General Laws of Minnesota for
the year 1907, and as the same was further amended by Chapter
418 of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1309, be
and the same hereby is amended so that said Section 3 as
amended shall read as follows:

Section 3. In counties having over 50,000 population the
judges of the district court shall, at such times as they shall
determine, designate one of their number whose duty it shall
be to hear all cases arising under this act, unless absent or dis-
- abled in which case another judge shall be temporarily assigned
for said purpose, and such designation shall be for the period
of one year unless otherwise ordered. The judge of the juvenile
court so designated, shall devote his first seryice, and all neces-
sary time to the business of said juvenile court, and the work
of the juvenile .court shall have precedence over all other court
work. A special court room to be designated as the juvenile
court room, shall be. provided for the hearing of such cases,
and the findings of the court shall be-entered in a hook or
hooks to be kept for that purpose, and known as the “juvenile
record,” and the court may for convenience be called the “ju-
venile court.” )

The judge designated to hear cases under this act may,
upon consultation with the clerk, designate a duly appointed
deputy clerk who shall have special charge of the duties to be
performed by the clerk in connection with said juvenile court,
and whose duty it shall be to keep all books and records thereof,



